
 

Haddenham & Waddesdon Community Board agenda 

Date: Thursday 4 November 2021 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: 

MS Teams Virtual Meeting. Join this meeting by clicking on the following link 
5 minutes before the meeting is scheduled to start: https://bit.ly/3C7yrM4. 
This meeting will also be recorded and subsequently available to view via the 
Buckinghamshire Council website. 

Membership: 

A Waite (Chairman), C Branston (Vice-Chairman), N Brown, M Caffrey, P Gomm, P Irwin, 
J Jordan, A Macpherson, I Macpherson, F Mahon, M Rand and G Smith 

Ashendon Parish Council; Aston Sandford Parish Meeting; Berryfields Parish Council; 
Boarstall Parish Meeting; Brill Parish Council; Chearsley Parish Council; Chilton Parish 
Council; Cuddington Parish Council; Dinton with Ford and Upton Parish Council; Dorton 
Parish Meeting; Edgcott Parish Council; Fleet Marston Parish Meeting; Grendon Underwood 
Parish Council; Haddenham Parish Council; Ickford Parish Council; Kingsey Parish Meeting; 
Kingswood Parish Meeting; Long Crendon Parish Council; Ludgershall Parish Council; Marsh 
Gibbon Parish Council; Nether Winchendon Parish Meeting; Oakley Parish Council; Poundon 
Parish Meeting; Quainton Parish Council; Shabbington Parish Council; Stone with 
Bishopstone & Hartwell Parish Council; Upper Winchendon Parish Meeting; Waddesdon 
Parish Council; Westcott Parish Council; Woodham Parish Meeting; Worminghall Parish 
Council; Wotton Underwood Parish Meeting 
 

Agenda Item 
 

Page No 

1 Chairman's Welcome and introduction to the Community Board  
 Welcome from Cllr Ashley Waite, Chairman of the Haddenham and 

Waddesdon Community Board 
 

 

2 Apologies  
   
3 Notes from the 30th June meeting 3 - 26 
 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 30 June 2021 

as an accurate record 
 

 

https://bit.ly/3C7yrM4
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


4 Declarations of Interest  
   
5 The Queen's Green Canopy  
 To be presented by the Hon Mrs Milly Soames, Deputy Lieutenant of 

Buckinghamshire 
 

 

6 Lets Get Active - how the Community Board is working with Public 
Health to support our physical and mental wellbeing 

 

 To be presented by Layla Ravey , Public Health Practitioner for Physical 
Activity 
 

 

7 Combatting Litter - ways in which the Community Board can help 
tackle litter 

 

 Community Board Coordinator interview with Berryfield Pickers and 
Waddesdon Wombles 
 

 

8 Community Board and Funding update 27 - 34 
 To be presented by Elaine Hassall, Community Board Coordinator 

 
 

9 Community Matters  
 Opportunity for residents and members to raise pre-submitted issues 

and public questions 
 

 

10 Topics for future consideration  
   
11 Date of next meeting  
 TBC 

 
 

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Elaine Hassall (Community Board Co-ordinator) by 
email: democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

https://www.buckslieutenancy.org/bucksdls


 

Haddenham & Waddesdon Community Board minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the Haddenham & Waddesdon Community Board held on 
Wednesday 30 June 2021 on MS Teams Virtual Meeting, commencing at 7:00pm and 
concluding at 8:17pm. 

Members present 

A Waite (Chairman), M Caffrey, P Irwin, J Jordan, I Macpherson, F Mahon, M Rand and 
G Smith 

Others in attendance 

Ms A Alborzpour, K Birkby, Ms C Cozens, S Gilbert, Ms E Hassall, Mr J Horn, Mr J Knox, 
Ms B Kolbert, Mr J Mole, Mr N Payne, Ms S Pusey, R Sloan, Mr D Truesdale, 
Mr M Usherwood, M S Walker, H Garrett, J Hancox, PS D Kuttner, Mr N Morgan, N Smith, 
J Stevens, P Wright, A Hawes, D O’Driscoll, K Turnbull, M Bryden, L Fealey, M Rose, 
M Wakeling, S Allen, S Bramley, P Rogers, P Stray, S Terry, Mr K Brown and Mr J Lewis 

Apologies 

Cllr C Branston, A Macpherson, Ms E Robinson, Mr R Floud, Ms K Shaw, R Behagg, C Floud 
and L Stevens 

Agenda Item 

1 Chairman's welcome and introduction to the Community Board 
 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and gave an overview of the 

virtual meeting procedure rules. 
 

2 Notes from the last meeting 
 Resolved: 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18th March, 2021 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 There were none. 

 
4 Thames Valley Police - Neighbourhood Update 
 Sergeant David Kuttner was standing in for Inspector James Davies to update the 

Members on the work of Thames Valley Police (TVP) in the Community Board area. 
Members were informed that the Haddenham and Waddesdon neighbourhood 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



teams were prioritising rural crime prevention, including thefts from outbuildings 
and sheds. Focus has also been placed on prevention and detection of serious 
acquisitive crime such as burglaries and thefts of motor vehicles.  
 
At the beginning of the year, 14 burglaries were reported with the areas most 
affected by this being Bishopstone, Brill, and Cuddington. Since the 1st of April 2021, 
this figure has dropped to 7 reports of burglaries mostly of sheds and allotments. 
Thus, the team have held Crime Reduction Prevention Events in local garden 
centres. Meanwhile, the amount of reports of theft of motor vehicles has risen, from 
7 in the first three months of the year, to 14 reports from the 1st of April 2021. 6 of 
these occurred in Long Crendon with other areas of concern including Ickford and 
other villages. In response, Officers have been changing their shifts to match when 
offences have taken place. 
 
Sgt Kuttner explained that COVID restrictions may be having an affect on the type of 
crime being committed, as there has been a nationwide drop in domestic burglaries 
due to people staying home. However, this has caused a rise in other types of 
offences, such as rural crime.  
 
Members were given the opportunity to ask questions relating to the update and 
were informed that:  

 Speedwatch has recommenced. 

 The Integrated Offender Management Programme is working with probation 
to reduce reoffending and the Neighbourhood Team are also tasked to 
engage with previous offenders. 

 Additional training is being given to call takers to help identify rural crime 
within the report logging system. 

 The Rural Tasking Team has been set up, comprised of 18 Police Officers, 2 
Sergeants and an Inspector. Their priority is to disrupt offenders and they are 
in the early stages on creating a WhatsApp group with local farmers to 
improve their engagement. This should be set up later in the year. 

 
5 Spotlight on how support groups have risen to the challenges of lockdown 
 Ms E Hassall (Community Board Coordinator) introduced the item to display the 

work of smaller support groups who have been operating during Covid and the 
challenges they have faced. Ms Paula Rogers, Chairman of the Waddesdon 
Wednesday Club, detailed their shift from a paid to free offering, as well as 
welcoming those aged 65 and above regardless of their needs. They are open every 
Wednesday from 10am – 3pm in the Waddesdon village hall.  
 
The main challenge was continuing the delivery of their service, as most of their 
clients were shielding. They partnered with the Waddesdon Support Group to 
organise activities, phone calls, and deliveries in order to keep people still engaged 
with the service. When asked how the Community Board could help, Ms Roger 
highlighted the lack of cohesion between support groups and how their services 
should be offered to all potential service users. The Waddesdon Wednesday Club is 
also looking for volunteers, both for the trustee board and volunteer rota, which will 

Page 4



require a DBS check and some level of commitment. They will resume their activities 
on the 21st July 2021 and call for those interested to get involved.  
 
Ms Agnieszka Alborzpour, of the Waddesdon Support Group, detailed how the 
group was started in the lockdown of March 2020 as a community-initiated 
organisation. Local residents were concerned about those isolating and how they 
could access additional support. Initially there were 120 volunteers who set up a 
helpline. They are no longer a Covid support group, but carry on as the Waddesdon 
Support Group as there has been a continued demand for their services. Currently, 
they have 12 volunteers with roughly 5-10 requests per week. The group is 
struggling to find volunteers with transport, as they are receiving calls from older 
individuals who wish to attend hospital appointments during the working day.  
 
Anyone wanting to get involved in the Waddesdon Wednesday Group or the 
Waddesdon Support Group are encouraged to email Ms Hassall at: 
hadwadcb@buckinghamshire.gov.uk and it will be passed on. 
 

6 Update on funding criteria, process and applications 
 Ms Hassall gave an update on the funding criteria and applications, as part of the 

Community Board refresh. The funding process has been simplified with a new 
online funding application form that went live on the 30th July 2021. Ms Hassall 
encouraged the Members to circulate this amongst their community groups and 
partners. Those interested in becoming a member of the environmental action 
group are encouraged to contact the Community Board at: 
hadwadcb@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 
 
The slides providing specific details on Community Board projects and funding 
applications over the past year would be circulated to Members and appended to 
the Minutes of the meeting. 
 

7 Look back at the 2020/21 - end of year review (review of dashboard) 
 Ms Hassall gave a review of the previous working year (2020/21) and the schemes 

supported by the Community Board. The Members were shown the dashboard of 
the previous year and noted that an updated dashboard will be presented in a 
future meeting. Monitoring of previous projects is ongoing and a project update is 
also scheduled in the future. 
 
The slides would be circulated to Members and appended to the Minutes of the 
meeting. 
 

8 Funding update - update on budget position for 2021/22, funding applications - TfB 
schemes and general applications 

 The Members were updated on the current status of ongoing projects, including 4 
HS2 Road Safety Fund applications. The Highways Action Group will be meeting on 
Monday 5th July 2021 to comment on the two Transport for Bucks funding 
applications, as well as the Brill and Chearsley Parish Council funding applications. 
Members were then made aware of the monthly update email on all applications 

Page 5

mailto:hadwadcb@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
mailto:hadwadcb@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


received, which will be sent to Buckinghamshire and Parish Councillors as well as 
those who have asked to be informed about the Community Board.  
 

9 Looking forward to 2021/22 - Supporting Council and Buckinghamshire priorities at 
a local level; key focus areas for 2021: Economic Recovery, Environment and 
Climate Change. 

 Marco Dias, the Localities Manager for the North Team, gave an update on the 
action groups and their Chairs:  

 Environment – Mick Caffrey 

 Highways and Travel – Ken Birkby 

 Economic Recovery – Ashley Waite 

 Health and Wellbeing – Phil Gomm 
 
Members noted that the Freight and Flood groups will continue to meet outside the 
Community Board, but will still be linked and will provide updates when required. 
 

10 Community Matters (opportunity to raise pre-submitted questions) 
 Members were given the opportunity to ask questions on any local community 

matters and were informed that: 

 Questions can be submitted to the HS2 East West Rail Working Group ahead 
of their meeting next July. 

 Cycling concerns will be covered under the Environmental group. 

 Participants from the reflective sessions will receive the report late July. 
Changes have been implemented from this feedback such as the single 
process for agreeing funding across all Community Boards. 

 Funding will need to be allocated in this financial year, but on a case-by-case 
basis, projects can carry onto the following financial year. Such exceptions 
may include transport schemes.  

 Organisations that received funding last year can still apply for funding this 
year. It must be noted that the Community Board cannot fund maintenance 
costs such as an ongoing salary. 

 There is no requirement for an application to have match-funding. 
 

11 Topics for future consideration 
 Members were encouraged to submit any further ideas for future topics to Ms 

Hassall. 
 

12 Date of next meeting 
 TBC 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Update on 

funding criteria, 

process and 

applications

• One online funding 

application.

• Small grants process for 

grass root organisations.

• Can apply any time from 

April to February in any 

given year.

• Funding approval 

conducted via email to all 

Community Board 

members.

• A focus on the Environment 

and Economic Recovery.

• The deadline for Transport 

schemes for 2022 is 30th 

September 2021.

P
age 5

M
inute Item

 6

P
age 7



BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL

Population

over 33,000

32 parishes

Budget £600,173

P
age 6

P
age 8



Funding process

Step 1: Have a conversation about your idea

• With the Community Board Coordinator, Chair or Vice Chair.

• We might want to know more or invite you to present your 

idea to the relevant Action Group.

Things to be aware of:

• We award advance funding on a case by case basis.

• Funding over £10k may warrant a business plan.

• Be prepared to wait 4-6 weeks before you know whether 

funding has been agreed or longer if its complex or involves 

multiple CBs.

Step 2: Submit your application

All applications must meet our eligibility and funding criteria 

which includes being able:

• To meet an identified BC and/or CB priority

• To offer value for money for taxpayers

• To be able to measure the project's success

• To have the support of stakeholders and relevant BC 

Services/partners.

• To demonstrate the CB is the most appropriate partner to 

fund the project.

. 

Area Team Funding Review 

Funding ideas and applications are discussed in area teams. This helps 

with learning, due diligence and avoids duplication of projects. This also 

helps spot opportunities for cross board initiatives or external 

collaboration. It also enables a quick “in principal” approval where there 

are time critical requests. 

4. Funding Approval 

• The CB comments and recommendation are added to the 

Recommendation Report and sent to the Service Director 

and Cabinet Member for funding approval.

• The applicant is notified in writing of the response and sent 

an award letter with Terms and Conditions.

• The CB is emailed with the result.

Step 3: Funding recommended

• Recommendation report is compiled based on your 

application.

• Circulated to relevant Action Group (if relevant) for their 

initial comment (the applicant may be asked to present 

their project in person)

• Action Group comments are included in the report which is 

sent monthly to the CB giving 7 days to respond This is 

followed up by an email to the BC Councillors.

.
5. Reviewing - evaluation and monitoring

We may ask for progress reports and will request evaluation of the project

P
age 7

P
age 9



Role of Community Board members

Respond

to requests to approve 

funding and support 

the projects you want 

to see delivered in our 

communities.

Take part

join our Action Groups 

and Facebook Page 

and participate in 

shaping our priorities.

Spread the word

to residents and 

organisations and tell 

others about the CB.

Make a difference 

chat with the CBC 

about your project 

ideas.

P
age 8

P
age 10



Environmental projects in the pipeline

Change behaviours

● Smart Swaps - encouraging sustainable swaps.

● Ditching single-use Coffee Cups - working with local retailers to

enco
[...]
........................................................ 2 

HS2/East West Rail Working Group .......................................................................................... 2 

Update on our Action Groups and priorities .............................................................................. 3 

Funding ................................................................................................................................... 3 

 

  

Author: Elaine Hassall, Haddenham and Waddesdon Community Board 

Coordinator 

Date: 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



 

Haddenham and Waddesdon Community Board Report – 4th November 2021   Page 2 of 3 

Introduction 

Welcome to our November 2021 Community Board meeting update. The Community Board 

has been busy identifying projects it wants to develop around health and wellbeing and the 

environment and awarding funding to local community projects. We’ve also been having 

conservations with local organisations who can help deliver these.  

Since our June 2021 meeting the following has happened: 

 We have 4 Action Groups: Health and Wellbeing, the Environment, Economic 

Recovery and Highways and all have met at least once. 

 We have awarded funding to 22 projects and now most communities within our 

Community Board have applied for or are in the process of applying for funding.  

 We have a bi-monthly newsletter. 

 We send out monthly funding updates of projects you have supported and those 

that want your support. 

November 2021 Community Board meeting 

At the November meeting we will be theming our discussions around the topics of the 

environment and health and wellbeing and are pleased to announce that The Hon Milly 

Soames, Deputy Lieutenant of Buckinghamshire will be explaining the Queen’s Green 

Canopy which is part of the Queens Platinum Jubilee 2022 celebrations. There are lots of 

ideas of how local communities can celebrate the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee and please bring 

your ideas to the Community Board. Further information can also be found on the Council’s 

website The Queen's Platinum Jubilee | Buckinghamshire Council.  

Further to our action group update below, we will be launching our physical activity project 

which is also a Public Health recommendation for our Community Board.  We will also be 

chatting with the Berryfield Pickers and Waddesdon Wombles litter picking groups and 

discussing how we can combat litter dropping. 

HS2/East West Rail Working Group 

This group continues to meet and has now hosted conversations with both Ministers 

responsible for HS2 and East West Rail. Meetings continue to be held monthly and 

presubmitted questions are put to representatives of both infrastructure organisations and 

their delivery partners as well as to Buckinghamshire Council and Thames Valley Police. 

Buckinghamshire Council has now appointed Marshalls in the north and south of the County 

who regularly visit sites and work with both organisations to help identify and resolve 

issues. 

A dedicated web page has been set up on the Buckinghamshire Council website and the link 

is https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/community-and-safety/improving-your-local-

community/hs2-ewr-working-group/ 

Page 28

https://platinumjubilee.gov.uk/get-involved-with-the-platinum-jubilee/
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/community-and-safety/the-queens-platinum-jubilee/
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/community-and-safety/improving-your-local-community/hs2-ewr-working-group/
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/community-and-safety/improving-your-local-community/hs2-ewr-working-group/


 

Haddenham and Waddesdon Community Board Report – 4th November 2021   Page 3 of 3 

Update on our Action Groups and priorities  

Our Environmental Action Group has met and identified that we want to support more 

people to cycle by sourcing cycling training and promoting local cycle groups and we are 

currently in discussion with potential partners. If you know of any local Bikeability partners 

or cycling groups near you, please encourage them to get in touch. We also want to fund 

new and existing litter picking groups with their own equipment. Not only are they doing a 

great job keeping our communities clean but they provide education on why littering is bad 

for our environment. 

Our Health and Wellbeing Action Group also met and identified that we want to help 

people to get moving and align our priorities with that of our Community Board’s Public 

Health recommendations.  We want to promote that any movement is beneficial and so we 

are looking at working with providers to offer a range of physical activities from allotment 

plot take up to nature walks, cycling, litter picking as well as showcase local sports 

providers. By getting involved in group activities like these we can become fitter, do 

something for our local community and meet new people.  

Our Economic Recovery Action Group is working with the Council’s Economic Development 

team to help pilot an online shopping directory and more details of this will follow.  In the 

meantime, please encourage your local retailers to email the Community Board Coordinator 

if they are interested in taking part.  

Funding 

Please see our funding update, which will be circulated ahead of the November meeting.  

We have awarded 21% of our budget and applications are coming in all the time. It takes 

between 4-6 weeks to turn around a funding application dependant on the complexity. 

We email out all the projects for you to support and comment on and if you are not 

included on our distribution list and would like to, please email us. 

Alternatively, you can chat through any potential application with me, the Community 
Board Coordinator. 

 

To find out how to get involved, to see the criteria for applying for funds or to put in an 

application  please visit   Haddenham & Waddesdon Community Board | Buckinghamshire 

Council 

If you have any 
[...]

strategic points in 
the village for 
residents to rest on. 

£1,000.  
£90 Contribution by 
the Parish Council. 

Approved 

Waddesdon 
Wobbles 

To equip the 
Waddesdon 
Wobbles litter 
picking group with 
its own equipment 
and resources. 

£1000 Approved 

Buckinghamshire 
Council Planning, 
Growth and 
Sustainability Service 

Waddesdon 
Greenway Extension 
– to fund design and 
planning activities to 
leverage delivery 
funding. 

£20,000 Approved 

 

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Notes from the 30th June meeting
	Minutes
	6 Update on funding criteria, process and applications
	7 Look back at the 2020/21 - end of year review (review of dashboard)
	8 Funding update - update on budget position for 2021/22, funding applications - TfB schemes and general applications
	9 Looking forward to 2021/22 - Supporting Council and Buckinghamshire priorities at a local level; key focus areas for 2021: Economic Recovery, Environment and Climate Change.

	8 Community Board and Funding update
	Funding Summary for Community Board Meetings - 4th November 2021




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

Haddenham & Waddesdon Community Board minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the Haddenham & Waddesdon Community Board held on 
Thursday 4 November 2021 in MS Teams Virtual Meeting, commencing at 6.33 pm and 
concluding at 7.59 pm. 

BC Councillors present 

A Waite (Chairman), C Branston (Vice-Chairman), M Caffrey, P Gomm, P Irwin, J Jordan, 
A Macpherson, I Macpherson, F Mahon and G Smith 

Apologies 
Chair of Oakley Parish Council and Chair of Westcott Parish Council 

Agenda Item 

1 Chairman's Welcome and introduction to the Community Board 
 The Chairman welcomed the members and guests to the Haddenham and 

Waddesdon Community Board. 
 

2 Notes from the 30th June meeting 
 That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30th June, 2022 be approved as a correct 

record. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 None 

 
4 The Queen's Green Canopy 
 Hon Mrs Milly Soames, Deputy Lieutenant of Buckinghamshire informed the 

Community Board of the Queen’s Green Canopy (QGC), a tree planting initiative to 
honour Her Majesty’s Platinum Jubilee in 2022. Launched in May 2021, everyone 
was encouraged to plant trees during the planting season between October to 
March 2021 and in 2022. Members noted the planting of a tree on the roof of the 
YMCA in Milton Keynes, Buckinghamshire as part of a coordinated project with 
Bridgeman and Bridgeman. Hon Mrs Soames encouraged Members to share the 
project on social media. 
 
The presentation slides referred to in this meeting would be appended to these 
minutes, with some key points below: 

 The QGC had partnered with a variety of organisations, including the 

Woodland Trust, Trees for Cities, and the Forest Canopy Foundation, who 

had significant tree planting experience.  



 

 

 Members noted the QGC Ambassadors, including Peter Rabbit to encourage 

younger people to get involved.  

 The Woodland Trust was providing free saplings to any school who applied 

for the QGC initiative.  

 Buckinghamshire Council were undertaking a project to map veteran trees. 

 The QGC had been working with Lindengate to explore the possibility of a 

long-term sapling nursery and incorporating wild meadow seeds in the 

planting for 2022. 

 The Hon Mrs Soames encouraged people to log their tree planting using the 

QGC interactive map. 

 Members noted the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee Central Weekend in 2022, 

which would provide an opportunity for communities to come together to 

celebrate the Queen’s 70 years of service.  

 
5 Lets Get Active - how the Community Board is working with Public Health to 

support our physical and mental wellbeing 
 Ms Layla Ravey, Public Health Practitioner for Physical Activity, discussed how the 

community board was working with public health to support resident’s physical and 
mental well-being. As such, Public Health had developed health profiles individual to 
each Community Board alongside a set of recommendations. These can be viewed 
on the Health and Wellbeing Buckinghamshire Council website. The 
recommendations suggest ways in which the Community Board can support 
residents to lead healthier lives, such as develop and fund community programmes.  
 
Ms Elaine Hassall, Community Board Coordinator, informed Members that the 
Environment and Health and Wellbeing action groups had met and identified the 
perception of conventional physical activity as an obstacle. Activities including litter 
picking and nature walks were suggested as ways to get residents out in the 
community and active. 
 
Members noted some opportunities to get residents more active including: 

 Simply Walk, who were encouraging Parish Councils to start up level 1 walks 

up to 45 minutes. Each walk required 4 volunteers and training would be 

provided. 

 Public Health were meeting with Buckinghamshire Council archives to 

develop walks focused on topics such as photography and history. 

 Providing more allotment space 

 Train the Trainer to offer a 2-day intensive course for community members. 

This would provide the skills and equipment needed to deliver on a minimum 

of 3 different 5-week courses in the local community over a year to develop 

https://queensgreencanopy.org/map-education-hub/qgc-map/#/
https://www.healthandwellbeingbucks.org/s4s/WhereILive/Council?pageId=2100


 

 

cooking skills. 

 Whole systems approach to obesity, to tackle obstacles across all areas 

including pavements and street lighting. 

 
6 Combatting Litter - ways in which the Community Board can help tackle litter 
 Ms Hassall introduced the item and highlighted the detrimental effect of litter on 

wildlife as well as our own health and wellbeing. Councillor Phil Gomm, Chair of the 
Health and Wellbeing action group, brought forward the potential for litter picking 
groups to hold events once a month to bring the local community together.  
 
The first guest speaker, Tracy Walker from the Waddesdon Wombles, explained that 
the group had been established 2 years ago and had been inspired by the Aylesbury 
Wombles. Ms Walker informed Members that the Waddesdon Wombles consists 
largely of families with children, but they were starting to see more elderly 
individuals get involved. The litter picking group would go out into the community 
once a month and during lockdown, they had about 30 individuals in attendance. 
The equipment was lent by the Aylesbury Wombles, who had supported the 
Waddesdon Wombles through their Aylesbury Wombles on Tour event up to 
Waddesdon. Roughly, the Waddesdon Wombles collect 10 bags a month. Moreover, 
the litter picking group had been approached by local pubs, which had been 
advantageous at improving community engagement and encouraging more elderly 
individuals to attend.  
 
In response to the question: ‘How do you start a litter picking group’, Ms Walker 
explained that it can be useful to approach an established group to help with 
equipment. In addition, being visible to members of the public when on a litter 
picking walk, engaging in conversation, and a social media presence. It was later 
mentioned that groups on new estates could contact the developers for equipment 
such as high visibility jackets. 
 
The Members then heard from Ms Carol Clifford from Berryfield Pickers. This litter 
picking group was based on the Berryfields estate and started in April 2021. The 
group consists of a range of individuals from families to retired people and collected 
42 bags in the first week. The group had developed an award of ‘Litter Picker of the 
Week’ to encourage younger participants and had child-friendly equipment 
available. The response from schools had been positive, as the children’s litter picker 
equipment aided in dexterity, hand-eye coordination, and promotes responsibility. 
Members noted the issues faced by the Berryfield Pickers, as the land wasn’t 
adopted yet. Individuals were having difficulty with disposing of the rubbish and had 
to rely on it being placed in their personal waste bins.  
 
Further to discussions on how the Community Board can support these groups, it 
was suggested the Buckinghamshire Waste Team could lend equipment for the 
short-term and the Board could explore small grants to enable groups to have their 
own equipment, subject to approval. Members also noted the possibility to help 
with a publicity campaign to discourage littering. This could include posters at 



 

 

strategic littering points and implementing more recycling bins for cans and bottles. 
 

7 Community Board and Funding update 
 Ms Hassall gave an update on the Community Board and project funding. Members 

noted the 3 key funding aims: volume, diversity, and geography. The presentation 
slides referred to in the meeting would be appended to these minutes. Members 
were encouraged to speak to the Chair and Ms Hassall regarding any project ideas. 
 
In the discussion that followed, the following points were raised: 

 The Proud of Bucks Awards to celebrate and recognise community 

contribution by local individuals, groups, and organisations.  

 All projects put forward for Community Board funding must meet a set of 

requirements. More complex projects would be sent to a funding panel with 

the relevant service director and Cabinet Member to discuss. Projects would 

often take 4-6 weeks before they were circulated to Community Board 

Members to undergo scrutiny. Furthermore, Councillors were able to 

challenge projects. 

 
8 Community Matters 
 None 

 
9 Topics for future consideration 
 Councillor Waite, Chairman of the Community Board, informed Members of a 

potential project called the ‘Library of Things’. This would be a lending library with a 
collection of objects which residents can loan. Such objects include kitchen 
appliances, recreation equipment, and musical instruments. These items would be 
useful to residents in the area and could potentially be expanded to the loaning of 
larger items available to community groups such as tables, chairs, and gazebos.  
Members noted the need to form a group of volunteers to help steer the project 
forward, a suitable venue, help building relationships with repair centres, and other 
grant providers to help steer the project to be self-sufficient in the future. Members 
were encouraged to contact the Chair and Coordinator for any queries.  
 
The Community Board were also informed of future youth engagement projects and 
the launch of a pilot project to reach out to local schools and help them design and 
deliver projects into the community. 
 

10 Date of next meeting 
 Wednesday 9th February 2022 at 6.30pm 

 
  

 
 
 
 


